Maximum Ratings andThermal Characteristics
(TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)
Notes:
1. Non-repetitive current pulse , per Fig.3 and derated above TJ (initial) =25℃ per Fig.2
2. Mounted on copper pad area of 0.2x0.2” (5.0 x 5.0mm) to each terminal.
3. Measured on 8.3ms single half sine wave or equivalent square wave for unidirectional device only, duty
cycle=4 per minute maximum.
4. VF < 3.5V for single die parts and VF< 5.0V for stacked-die parts.

Maximum
Clamping
Voltage
@IPP
Peak
Pulse
Current
Reverse
Leakage
@VR
Uni. Bi. Uni. Bi. VR(V) VB MIn.(V) VB Max.(V) IT(mA) VC(V) IPP(A) IR( A)
P6SMB6.8A P6SMB6.8CA Q 6V8A 6V8C 5.80 6.45 7.14 10 10.5 58.1 1000
P6SMB7.5A P6SMB7.5CA Q 7V5A 7V5C 6.40 7.13 7.88 10 11.3 54.0 500
P6SMB8.2A P6SMB8.2CA Q 8V2A 8V2C 7.02 7.79 8.61 10 12.1 50.4 200
P6SMB9.1A P6SMB9.1CA Q 9V1A 9V1C 7.78 8.65 9.55 1 13.4 45.5 50
P6SMB10A P6SMB10CA Q 10A 10C 8.55 9.50 10.50 1 14.5 42.1 10
P6SMB11A P6SMB11CA Q 11A 11C 9.40 10.50 11.60 1 15.6 39.1 5
P6SMB12A P6SMB12CA Q 12A 12C 10.20 11.40 12.60 1 16.7 36.5 5
P6SMB13A P6SMB13CA Q 13A 13C 11.10 12.40 13.70 1 18.2 33.5 1
P6SMB15A P6SMB15CA Q 15A 15C 12.80 14.30 15.80 1 21.2 28.8 1
P6SMB16A P6SMB16CA Q 16A 16C 13.60 15.20 16.80 1 22.5 27.1 1
P6SMB18A P6SMB18CA Q 18A 18C 15.30 17.10 18.90 1 25.2 24.2 1
P6SMB20A P6SMB20CA Q 20A 20C 17.10 19.00 21.00 1 27.7 22.0 1
P6SMB22A P6SMB22CA Q 22A 22C 18.80 20.90 23.10 1 30.6 19.9 1
P6SMB24A P6SMB24CA Q 24A 24C 20.50 22.80 25.20 1 33.2 18.4 1
P6SMB27A P6SMB27CA Q 27A 27C 23.10 25.70 28.40 1 37.5 16.3 1
P6SMB30A P6SMB30CA Q 30A 30C 25.60 28.50 31.50 1 41.4 14.7 1
P6SMB33A P6SMB33CA Q 33A 33C 28.20 31.40 34.70 1 45.7 13.3 1
P6SMB36A P6SMB36CA Q 36A 36C 30.80 34.20 37.80 1 49.9 12.2 1
P6SMB39A P6SMB39CA Q 39A 39C 33.30 37.10 41.00 1 53.9 11.3 1
P6SMB43A P6SMB43CA Q 43A 43C 36.80 40.90 45.20 1 59.3 10.3 1
P6SMB47A P6SMB47CA Q 47A 47C 40.20 44.70 49.40 1 64.8 9.4 1
P6SMB51A P6SMB51CA Q 51A 51C 43.60 48.50 53.60 1 70.1 8.7 1
P6SMB56A P6SMB56CA Q 56A 56C 47.80 53.20 58.80 1 77.0 7.9 1
P6SMB62A P6SMB62CA Q 62A 62C 53.00 58.90 65.10 1 85.0 7.2 1
P6SMB68A P6SMB68CA Q 68A 68C 58.10 64.60 71.40 1 92.0 6.6 1
P6SMB75A P6SMB75CA Q 75A 75C 64.10 71.30 78.80 1 103.0 5.9 1
P6SMB82A P6SMB82CA Q 82A 82C 70.10 77.90 86.10 1 113.0 5.4 1
P6SMB91A P6SMB91CA Q 91A 91C 77.80 86.50 95.50 1 125.0 4.9 1
P6SMB100A P6SMB100CA Q 100A 100C 85.50 95.00 105.00 1 137.0 4.5 1
P6SMB110A P6SMB110CA Q 110A 110C 94.00 105.00 116.00 1 152.0 4.0 1
P6SMB120A P6SMB120CA Q 120A 120C 102.00 114.00 126.00 1 165.0 3.7 1
P6SMB130A P6SMB130CA Q 130A 130C 111.00 124.00 137.00 1 179.0 3.4 1
P6SMB150A P6SMB150CA Q 150A 150C 128.00 143.00 158.00 1 207.0 2.9 1
P6SMB160A P6SMB160CA Q 160A 160C 136.00 152.00 168.00 1 219.0 2.8 1
P6SMB170A P6SMB170CA Q 170A 170C 145.00 162.00 179.00 1 234.0 2.6 1
P6SMB180A P6SMB180CA Q 180A 180C 154.00 171.00 189.00 1 246.0 2.5 1
P6SMB200A P6SMB200CA Q 200A 200C 171.00 190.00 210.00 1 274.0 2.2 1
P6SMB220A P6SMB220CA Q 220A 220C 185.00 209.00 231.00 1 328.0 1.9 1
P6SMB250A P6SMB250CA Q 250A 250C 214.00 237.00 263.00 1 344.0 1.8 1
P6SMB300A P6SMB300CA Q 300A 300C 256.00 285.00 315.00 1 414.0 1.5 1
P6SMB-Q Series
Surface Mount – 600W
TVS Diodes Datasheet
(TA=25℃ unless otherwise noted)Electrical Characteristics